

ITEM NO.27

COURT NO.11

SECTION XV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) Nos.12575-12577/2014

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 27/01/2014 in WP No. 1606/2013 27/01/2014 in CS No. 284/2013 27/01/2014 in WP No. 1606/2013 13/03/2014 in WP No. 331/2013 passed by the High Court Of Bombay)

AIR INDIA LTD

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

AIR INDIA EMPLOYEES UNION & ANR ETC.

Respondent(s)

(With appln.(s) for permission to place addl. documents on record and grounds and appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment and appln.(s) for permission to file synopsis and list of dates and Interim Relief and Office Report)

WITH SLP(C) No. 13072-13073/2014

(With appln.(s) for permission to place addl. documents on record and grounds and appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment and appln.(s) for permission to file synopsis and list of dates and Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 13232-13233/2014

(With appln.(s) for permission to place addl. documents on record and appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment and appln.(s) for permission to file synopsis and list of dates and Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 13942-13943/2014

(With appln.(s) for permission to place addl. documents on record and appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment and appln.(s) for permission to file synopsis and list of dates and Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 14124-14125/2014

(With (With (With appln.(s) for permission to place addl. facts and grounds and appln.(s) for permission to place addl. documents on record and appln.(s) for permission to file synopsis and list of dates and Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 14126-14127/2014

(With appln.(s) for permission to place addl. documents on record and appln.(s) for permission to place addl. facts and grounds and appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment and appln.(s) for permission to file synopsis and list of dates and Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 14233/2014

(With appln.(s) for directions and appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 14253-14255/2014

(With appln.(s) for permission to place addl. documents on record and appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment and appln.(s) for permission to file synopsis and list of dates and appln.(s) for permission to place addl. facts and grounds and Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 15299/2014

(Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 17328-17329/2014

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment and Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 17417-17418/2014

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment and Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 15957-15958/2014

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment and Interim Relief and Office Report)

S.L.P.(C)...CC No. 17901/2014

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 12597-12598/2014

(With appln.(s) for permission to place addl. documents on record and appln.(s) for permission to place addl. facts and grounds and appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment and appln.(s) for permission to file synopsis and list of dates and Interim Relief and Office Report)

Date : 10/05/2016 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ROHINTON FALI NARIMAN

Counsel for the parties

Mr. Mukul Rohtagi, AG
 Dr. Lalit Bhasin, Adv.
 Ms. Nina Gupta, Adv.
 Ms. Ratna Dhingra, Adv.
 Mr. Mudit Sharma, Adv.
 Ms. Bhavna Dhami, Adv.
 Ms. Plalak Chadha, Adv.
 Mr. Parvez A. Khan, Adv.

Mr. Dhruv Mehta, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Gautam Narayan, Adv.
 Mr. Sanjoy Ghose, Adv.
 Mr. Kaustubh Anshuraj, Adv.

Mr. Shyam Divan, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Gopal Shankarnarayan, Adv.
 Mr. Uday Aditya Banerjee, Adv.
 Mr. Zeeshan Divan, Adv.
 Mr. Abhinav Agarwal, Adv.
 Ms. Devika Mohan, Adv.
 Mr. E. C. Agrawala, Adv.

Mr. Ashok D. Shetty, Adv.
 Mrs. Yamunahnachair, Adv.
 Mr. S. Ravi Shankar, Adv.

Mr. S. Guru Krishna Kumar, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Sridhar Potarju, Adv.
 Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, Adv.

Mr. Purushottam Sharma Tripathi, Adv.
 Mr. Luv Kumar, Adv.
 Mr. Mukesh Kumar Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Ranvir Singh Chillar, Adv.
 Mr. L. Nidhi Ram Sharma, Adv.

Mr. C.S. Sundaram, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Sanjay Singhvi, Sr. Adv.
 Ms. Aparna Bhat, Adv.
 Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, Adv.
 Ms. Banju Rajkumari, Adv.
 Mr. Sumit Kumar Vats, Adv.
 Ms. Runjun Borah, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
 O R D E R

By order dated 28.4.2016, we had clarified that several Associations with whom there had been settlements may also be called for settlement talks by Air India.

It appears that one Association namely Indian Pilots Guild who is the petitioner in SLP(C) Nos.17417-17418 of 2014 has been left. We clarify that the Indian Pilot Guild Association, without

prejudice to the rights and contentions available to both the parties, may also be called for talks by the Air India so as to see any possibility of peaceful settlement between the parties.

We have been informed by the various Associations that despite this Court's order dated 28.4.2016, no positive steps have been taken by the Air India to have meaningful talks with various Associations. In the light of the fact that the Air India is very keen to purchase peace with its employees, we therefore clarify that in case those Associations referred to in our earlier order dated 28.4.2016 and the order of this date, have not yet been called for any discussion or talks, Air India will do so within one month from today and a report on the said discussion thus to be held by the Air India with the various Associations as referred to in the aforesaid order and the order of this date, be submitted to this Court positively on the next date of hearing.

We make it clear that this is without prejudice to the contentions available to the Air India that they hold discussions/talks only with the recognised Associations. We do not think that there could be any formidable difficulty in having discussions with various Associations with whom the Air India had settlements at one time. The present order is made only keeping in view of the fact that the Air India is keen to have peace in its establishment.

Post on 14.7.2016.

(Sanjay Kumar-II)
Court Master

(Renu Diwan)
Court Master